## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 21-
--------------------

Introduced by	Council Member	
---------------	----------------	--

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE LET'S HOUSE HAYWARD! STRATEGIC PLAN TO REDUCE HOMELESSNESS (FISCAL YEAR 2022 – FISCAL YEAR 2026)

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the City of Hayward Three-Year Strategic Roadmap on January 28, 2020, which identified the creation of a Homelessness Reduction Strategic Plan, modeled on an empowerment approach and best practices, as well as after Alameda County's EveryOne Home Plan, as one of the City's Strategic Priorities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Homebase, a highly qualified firm with content expertise in homelessness reduction and strategic planning; and

WHEREAS, City staff and Homebase have solicited input and feedback from City Council, the Homelessness-Housing Task Force, the Community Services Commission, and other community stakeholders throughout the plan development process; and

WHEREAS, Homebase developed the Let's House Hayward! Strategic Plan through best practices research and extensive community engagement, including people with lived experience of homelessness, local homeless system of care providers, downtown business representatives, affordable housing developers, non-affiliated community members, and City staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward approves and adopts the Let's House Hayward! Strategic Plan.

ATTACHMENT II

IN COUNCIL	, HAYWARD, CALIFOR	NIA		<u>,</u> 2021			
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:							
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	:					
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:						
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:						
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:						
		ATTEST:		he City of Hayward	<del>-</del> 1		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:							

City Attorney of the City of Hayward